KLCC PROPERTY HOLDINGS BERHAD 



(Company No.: 641576-U)

Incorporated in Malaysia

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 September 2008


A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
A1.

Basis of preparation


The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 


The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the Group as at 31 March 2008. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2008.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 with the exception of policies adopted in A2 below.

A2.
Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 except for the early adoption of Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS") 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement that became effective for the Group for the financial period beginning 1 April 2008. 
The adoption of the above FRS has not had any significant financial impact on the Group.

(i) FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
The Financial Reporting Foundation (FRF) and Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) are targeting to bring Malaysia to full convergence with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) by 1 January, 2012. 

FRS 139 will be effective in Malaysia on 1 January 2010. However, the Group has voluntarily early adopted FRS 139 for the financial year beginning 1 April 2008. 
FRS 139 provides guidance for the measurement of financial instruments. Depending on the categorisation applied for each individual financial asset and liability, some financial assets and liabilities will need to be fair valued and others stated at amortised cost. FRS 139 prescribes prospective application for first time adoption.
The adoption of FRS 139 affects the advances from corporate shareholders which are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment and not expected to be paid within the next twelve months.

Under FRS 139, the long term corporate advances are to be fair valued. Based on market interest rates, the corporate advances have been fair valued based on the opening balance. Subsequently, the advances are to be measured at amortised cost. 
The changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the balance sheet as at 1 April 2008:









              RM’000

Effect on 1 April 2008 :

Decrease in advances from corporate shareholders
               (20,616)

Increase in minority interest                                                               15,462

Increase in deferred tax liabilities                                                        5,154



               305,617

There has been no impact to the earnings per share (EPS) and net assets per share with the adoption of the above changes. 

A3.
Audit report



The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 was not qualified.

A4.
Segmental information



[image: image1.emf]Business segments Revenue  

Profit before 

taxation   Revenue  

Profit before 

taxation

 

RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

               

Investment holding          103,936              102,761              103,936              101,947 

Property investment and

  hotel operations

Provision of

  management services

           321,837              260,807              536,844              418,787 

Consolidation

  adjustments

Revenue / 

  Operating profit

Finance cost                 (40,640)                     (81,378)

Interest income                     5,498                          9,721 

Share of profit of

  associated company

Profit before taxation                  124,064                      247,825 

 

3 months ended

 

Cumulative period ended

30 Sept 2008 30 Sept 2008

         204,791              154,078              406,168              307,889 

           13,110                  3,968                26,740                  8,951 

       (104,973)           (104,091)           (105,968)           (104,256)

         216,864 



         156,716 



         430,876 



         314,531 

                    4,951                      2,490     


A5.

Unusual items 



During the quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

A6.

Changes in estimates


There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the quarter under review.
A7.

Changes in statutory tax rate


There were no changes to the corporate tax rate during the quarter under review.
A8.

Seasonal or cyclical factors


The Group’s hotel operations may be impacted by the seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the occupancy rate and food and beverage business of the hotel.
A9.

Dividends paid 

A net final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2008 of 6.0 sen per share amounting to RM56.04 million (2007 – RM40.91 million) comprising:

(i) 1.72 sen gross per share less tax of 25%

(ii) 4.71 sen dividend per share, tax exempt under the single tier system.

was paid on 28 July 2008.
A10.
Debt and equity securities
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the quarter under review.
A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

A12.
Discontinued Operation
There was no discontinued operation in the Group during the quarter under review.
A13.
Capital Commitments


The amount of capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 September 2008 is as follows:-



[image: image2.emf]RM’000

Approved and contracted for 25,592

Approved and not contracted for 38,880

64,472


A14.
Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group during the quarter under review.
A15.
Material subsequent events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the quarter under review that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.
B.
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1.

Review of Group results for the period ended 30 September 2008

The Group’s revenue for the financial period ended 30 September 2008 was RM430.9 million reflected an increase of RM8.6 million or 2.0% compared to the revenue for the financial period ended 30 September 2007 of RM422.3 million. The profit before taxation of RM247.8 million in the current period reflected an increase of RM11.6 million or 4.9% compared to RM236.2 million for the period ended 30 September 2007. 


The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by increased rental of office building in particular Dayabumi (higher occupancy and rental revision), increased rental of the retail mall (higher rental) and increase in revenue from the facilities management operations despite a reduction in revenue from hotel operations. In addition to the higher revenue, the increase in profit before taxation was also contributed by lower finance cost borne during the period.
B2.

Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group’s revenue for the quarter of RM216.9 million increased by RM2.9 million over that of the preceding quarter of RM214.0 million whereas the profit before taxation of RM124.1 million increased by RM0.3 million as compared to the preceding quarter of RM123.8 million.

The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to higher revenue from the retail mall (higher rental) and hotel operations even though there was a reduction in facilities management operations. The increase in the profit before tax level was mainly due to higher interest income earned in the current quarter. 
B3.

Prospects for financial year (2008/09)



The Directors expect that the prevailing global economic crisis may have a significant impact on the country and its main trading partners which may in turn affect the Group, in particular its hotel and retail businesses for the rest of this financial year. 



However, the Directors are of the opinion that given the cost containment measures in place and the fact that almost half of the Group’s revenue stream is secured in the form of long-term rentals, the Group is resilient enough to weather the difficult operating environment ahead. 
.
B4.

Profit forecast


No profit forecast was issued for the financial period.
B5.
Tax expense
Taxation comprises the following: 

[image: image3.emf]30-Sep-08 30-Sep-07 30-Sep-08 30-Sep-07

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Within Malaysia

In respect of the

current period

Taxation 29,591  26,694  59,182  53,949 

Deferred taxation 660  (25,215) 1,671  (24,164)

30,251  1,479  60,853  29,785 

Individual quarter ended Cumulative period ended


The RM25.2 million deferred tax liability reversal in Quarter 2, FY 2007/08 was due to the reduction in the tax rate from 26% to 25%.

B6.

Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
There was no disposal of unquoted investments or properties during the quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted and marketable securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted and marketable securities during the quarter under review.
B8.
Status of corporate proposal announced 
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

B9.

Borrowings



[image: image4.emf] 

RM’000

 

RM’000

Short term :

     

Secured

Term loan 17,500

   

Private debt securities 145,669

 

163,169

       

Long term :

     

Secured

Term loan 905,493

   

Private debt securities 1,153,264

 

2,058,757

     

2,221,926


B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.
B11.
Material litigation 

The Group has no outstanding material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12.
Dividends 

The Directors have declared an interim dividend of 5.0 sen per share, tax exempt under the single tier tax system for the six months period ended 30 September 2008 amounting to RM46.70 million. The dividend is payable on 8 January 2009.

B13.
Earnings per share (“EPS”)

[image: image5.emf]  30-Sep-08   30-Sep-07   30-Sep-08   30-Sep-07

(i) Basic earnings per 

    Share

               

Profit attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the parent 

(RM’000)                   56,323                       71,817                    114,234                    125,264 

                      

               934,074                 934,074                 934,074                 934,074 

                             

Basic earnings per share 

(sen)                       6.03                           7.69                         12.23                         13.41 

                             

(ii) Diluted earnings per 

      share 

                             

Profit attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the parent 

(RM’000)                   56,323                       71,817                    114,234                    125,264 

Interest on RCULS (RM’000)                        778                            869                         1,616                         1,686 

Profit attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the parent 

including assumed 

conversion (RM’000)                   57,101                    72,686                 115,850                 126,950 

               934,074                 934,074                 934,074                 934,074 

Effect of dilution – RCULS 360,662   360,662   360,662   360,662

               

1,294,736 1,294,736 1,294,736 1,294,736

               

Diluted earnings per share 

(sen) 4.41   5.61   8.95   9.81

  Individual quarter ended   Cumulative period ended

       

Weighted average number 

of ordinary shares in issue 

(‘000)            

     

           

Adjusted weighted average 

number of ordinary shares 

in issue and issuable (‘000)  

Weighted average number 

of ordinary shares in issue 

(‘000)    

   

           

       

   


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Mohd Yusof bin Johor Ali (LS0009194)

Yeap Kok Leong (MAICSA0862549)
Company Secretaries

Kuala  Lumpur
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Sheet1

				3 months ended								Cumulative period ended

				30 Sept 2008								30 Sept 2008

		Business segments		Revenue				Profit before taxation				Revenue				Profit before taxation

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Investment holding		103,936				102,761				103,936				101,947

		Property investment and		204,791				154,078				406,168				307,889

		hotel operations

		Provision of		13,110				3,968				26,740				8,951

		management services

				321,837				260,807				536,844				418,787

		Consolidation		(104,973)				(104,091)				(105,968)				(104,256)

		adjustments

		Revenue /		216,864				156,716				430,876				314,531

		Operating profit

		Finance cost						(40,640)								(81,378)

		Interest income						5,498								9,721

		Share of profit of						2,490								4,951

		associated company

		Profit before taxation						124,064								247,825
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Sheet1

				Individual quarter ended								Cumulative period ended

				30-Sep-08				30-Sep-07				30-Sep-08				30-Sep-07

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Within Malaysia

		In respect of the

		current period

		Taxation		29,591				26,694				59,182				53,949

		Deferred taxation		660				(25,215)				1,671				(24,164)

				30,251				1,479				60,853				29,785






_1288689362.xls
Sheet1

				Individual quarter ended								Cumulative period ended

				30-Sep-08				30-Sep-07				30-Sep-08				30-Sep-07

		(i) Basic earnings per

		Share

		Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM’000)		56,323				71,817				114,234				125,264

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)

				934,074				934,074				934,074				934,074

		Basic earnings per share (sen)		6.03				7.69				12.23				13.41

		(ii) Diluted earnings per

		share

		Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM’000)		56,323				71,817				114,234				125,264

		Interest on RCULS (RM’000)		778				869				1,616				1,686

		Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent including assumed conversion (RM’000)		57,101				72,686				115,850				126,950

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)

				934,074				934,074				934,074				934,074

		Effect of dilution – RCULS		360,662				360,662				360,662				360,662

		Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable (‘000)

				1,294,736				1,294,736				1,294,736				1,294,736

		Diluted earnings per share (sen)		4.41				5.61				8.95				9.81
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				RM’000

		Approved and contracted for		25,592

		Approved and not contracted for		38,880

				64,472
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Sheet1

				RM’000				RM’000

		Short term :

		Secured

		Term loan		17,500

		Private debt securities		145,669				163,169

		Long term :

		Secured

		Term loan		905,493

		Private debt securities		1,153,264				2,058,757

								2,221,926






